
 

Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 9.30 am Thursday, 6 

February 2020 
Committee room No. 2, 
Town Hall, Darlington.  

DL1 5QT 

 
 
 

  
 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to 
attend this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes  

 
 (a)   19 December 2019 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 (b)   9 January 2020 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 (c)   23 January 2020 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
4.   Climate Change Cross Party Working Group - Update  

 
5.   Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring  - Quarter 3 –  

Report of the Managing Director and the Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

6.   Darlington Town Centre Update –  
Presentation by the Assistant Director Economic Growth  
 

Public Document Pack



7.   Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 31 - 50) 
 

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director  
 (Pages 51 - 98) 
 

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEMS (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

10.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 29 January 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Allen, Bartch, Durham, Harker, L Hughes, Mrs D Jones, Keir, McEwan, 
K Nicholson, Paley and Renton 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Shirley Wright, Democratic Manager, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-mail: shirley.wright@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405998 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 19 December 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Durham (Chair), Allen, Bartch, Harker, Mrs D Jones, Keir, 
McEwan and Renton 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors K Nicholson and Paley  
 
ABSENT – Councillor L Hughes 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Mrs Culley and Snedker 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Assistant Director Resources), 
Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director 
Law and Governance), Jane Kochanowski (Assistant Director of Children's Services), 
Anthony Sandys (Head of Housing and Revenues) and Shirley Wright (Democratic 
Manager) 
 
 

ER19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER20 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 31 October 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

ER21 CHILDREN'S SERVICES - MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - UPDATE ON 
CURRENT POSITION 
 

 To help the Scrutiny Committee to better understand the current financial position of 
the Children’s Services budget, The Assistant Director, Children’s Services gave a 
presentation on the number of cases of children and young people open to the 
Council’s social services at the end of quarter 2 2019/20. 
 
It was reported that, at the end of that quarter, there were 278 children looked after by 
the Council and that the numbers in Darlington had increased by 83 per cent between 
April 2006 and September 2019, with a particular spike in 2018 which was difficult to 
attribute to any one particular factor. 
 
Particular reference was made to the on-going work within Children’s Services to 
safely manage those children to leave care together with the preventative work being 
undertaken; statistical benchmarking information; and the areas of spend within the 
various placement categories. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the presentation be noted. 
 
(b)  That it be noted that a further session on the project being undertaken in 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
-2- 

 

conjunction with Leeds City Council and the DfE will be held in January 2020. 
 
(c) That, if Members wish to undertake any further work in relation to the Children’s 
Service budget, a quad of aims be submitted to this Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration. 
 

ER22 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 2 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the current position in relation to the quarter 2 2019/20 performance against those 
performance indicators within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was reported that, following agreement by Council on 5 December, 2019 to align 
the Scrutiny Committee remits to the updated Cabinet Portfolios, there were now 22 
performance indicators reported to this Scrutiny Committee within the three areas of 
Economy and Environmental Health, governance and revenue collection, seventeen 
of which were reported on a six-monthly basis and five annually. 
 
Particular reference was made to the indicator in relation to Town Centre Footfall 
which indicated that, despite the indications that more people were visiting Darlington, 
the town centre footfall appeared to be lower than last year.  Officers reported that 
this could be due to issues with the accuracy and location of the current footfall 
counters and that Officers were currently looking at purchasing an alternative system 
which would enable much more accurate comparisons to be made year-on-year. 
 
Discussion also ensued on the sickness absence levels which were slightly higher 
than the same period last year, with stress remaining the highest absence reason and 
the current position in relation to the amount of housing benefit overpayments which 
had reduced from £2.6 million in 2018/19 to £2.4 million in 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 
 

ER23 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to the work programme items scheduled to be considered by 
this Committee and to give consideration to any additional areas Members felt should 
be added to the work programme. 
 
It was reported that the work programme had been amended to include a number of 
items which had previously been on the work programme of the Place Scrutiny 
Committee, following the decision of Council, at its meeting held on 5 December, 
2019, to include the scrutiny of the Economy Portfolio within the remit of this Scrutiny 
Committee.  The amended version was circulated at the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 9 January 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Durham (Chair), Allen, Bartch, Harker, L Hughes, Keir, 
McEwan, Paley and Renton 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Mrs D Jones and K Nicholson 
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Paul Wildsmith (Managing Director), 
Elizabeth Davison (Assistant Director Resources) and Shirley Wright (Democratic 
Manager) 
 
 

ER24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER25 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

  
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - The Chief Officers Executive submitted a report 
(previously circulated) which had been considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 7 
January, 2020, proposing a Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2020/21 to 
2023/24 for consultation, including setting a budget and council tax increase for 
2020/21. 
 
The Assistant Director Resources outlined the background to the preparation of the 
MTFP and referred to the significant consultation exercise which had been 
undertaken in 2016 following an in-depth and detailed review of all of the Council’s 
services and which had resulted in the agreement of a ‘Core Offer’ budget which 
reduced expenditure and services to a risk based minimal level with a small 
investment Futures Fund to be allocated to discretionary services.  It was also 
reported that in subsequent MTFP’s unallocated balances of £4.7 million had been 
used to invest in five priority areas of Community Safety, maintaining an attractive 
street environment, maintaining a vibrant Town centre, developing an attractive visitor 
economy and neighbourhood renewal. 
 
Officers reported that the core offer budget remained challenging with some 
significant pressures which were highlighted within the submitted report, particularly in 
relation to Children’s Social Care and particular reference was made to a grant of 
£1.2 million which had been awarded by the DfE to assist in transforming social care 
practice within Darlington.   It was hoped that this work, which aimed to improve 
outcomes for children, focus on prevention and reduce the number of children in care, 
would ultimately reduce that budget pressure, however, following questions by 
Members, it was confirmed that, at this point, this was still an on-going budget 
pressure. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3b



 

 
-2- 

 

The submitted report also highlighted a number of savings within the Plan and it was 
reported that the largest saving was from a reduction in anticipated pension scheme 
contributions.   A triennial review of the pension fund had concluded that the 
Darlington scheme was 98.6 per cent funded, therefore less past service deficit 
contributions than anticipated were required in the next three years. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that taking into account all of the pressures and 
savings highlighted within the report, the projected expenditure for 2020/21 was just 
under £90 million.   
 
In relation to income, it was reported that the draft budget had been prepared on a 
number of assumptions, however following the receipt of the Local Government 
Finance Settlement, those assumptions had proved to be fairly accurate and, based 
on the income and expenditure analysis contained within the submitted report, along 
with t
[...]
 
staffing, the impact of any pay awards, staff numbers and the number of employees 
on zero hours contracts. 
 
RESOLVED – (a)  That a further meeting of this Scrutiny Committee be held on 23 
January, 2020 to consider all of the responses of this Council’s Scrutiny Committee’s 
in relation to the Medium-Term Financial Plan and to formulate a co-ordinated 
response to Cabinet. 
 

Page 4



 

 
-3- 

 

(b)  That any further questions Members of this Scrutiny Committee may have prior to 
the next meeting be forwarded to the Chair and the Assistant Director Resources for 
consideration and response. 
 

ER26 COUNCIL PLAN 2020/23 
 

 The Chief Officers Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) which had 
been considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 7 January, 2020 proposing the 
Council Plan 2020-2023 for consultation. 
 
It was reported that the Plan, which set out the vision and priorities of the Council, 
had been reviewed to reflect the vision and priorities of the new Council 
administration, however, it continued to support the key aims of the Community 
Strategy – One Darlington Perfectly Placed and continued to build on the work 
undertaken in previous years. 
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet be advised that this Scrutiny Committee has no 
comments on the draft Council Plan 2020-23. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 23 January 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Durham (Chair), Allen, Bartch, Harker, Mrs D Jones, Keir, 
McEwan, K Nicholson and Renton 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Paley 
 
ABSENT – Councillor L Hughes 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Clarke, Curry and B Jones 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Assistant Director Resources) and 
Shirley Wright (Democratic Manager) 
 
 

ER27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER28 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - TO CONSIDER A RESPONSE TO CABINET 
ON THE PLAN TAKING INTO ACCOUNT THE VIEWS OF ALL THIS COUNCIL'S 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of meetings of this Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees which had been held to discuss the proposals contained within the draft 
Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2020/21 to 2023/24, which were within their 
remits. 
 
It was reported that all of the Scrutiny Committees had supported the proposals in 
relation to the proposed Council Tax increase of 2.00 per cent, plus the 2.00 per cent 
adult social care precept to fund Social Care for 2020/21, the investment of £1.8 
million in the Futures Fund and the proposed fees and charges.  Each of the Scrutiny 
Chairs/Vice-Chairs presented, at the meeting, the outcomes of their Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
In relation to the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee held on 9 January 2020, 
clarification was given in relation to the reference in the Minutes to the futures fund 
funding from the unallocated balances of £4.7 million which had been used to invest 
in a number of priority areas as part of the 2018/19 and 2019/20 MTFPs; the receipt 
of the Local Government Finance Settlement; and the need to highlight ‘competition’ 
as an additional factor when considering any proposed increase to fees and charges. 
 
In presenting the findings of the Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee Minutes, the 
Vice-Chair of that Scrutiny Committee referred particularly to the proposals to realign 
Public Health budgets which could result in a loss of funding to the Tees Valley.  
Questions were raised in relation to whether there were any significant pressures in 
that area going forward and it was confirmed that nothing significant had been 
highlighted in the short to medium term and that it was anticipated that there would be 
an inflationary increase in funding  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3c



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was
[...]
ncils 
financial standing and financial management, is 
critical to delivery of the SCS, but this report 
does not contain new proposals. 

Efficiency The report contains updated information 
regarding efficiency savings contained in the 
MTFP. 

Impact of Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
4 February 2020 

 

 

 
PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT & CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 

QUARTER THREE 2019/20 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – Councillor Charles Johnson,  

Efficiency and Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Directors - Paul Wildsmith, Manager Director  
Ian Williams, Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides 

 
(a) A summary of the latest Capital resource and commitment position, to inform 

monitoring of the affordability and funding of the Council’s capital programme. 
 

(b) An update on the current status of all construction projects currently being 
undertaken by the Council 

 
2. It also seeks approval for a number of changes to the programme.    

 
Summary 
 
3. The projected outturn of the current Capital Programme is £225.203m against an 

approved programme of £225.773m. The investment is delivering a wide range of 
improvements to the Council's assets and more critically, to Council services.  
Refurbishment of council homes, improved learning environments in schools, better 
traffic flows and opportunities for sustainable travel have been achieved and are 
detailed within the report.  The programme, including commitments, remains 
affordable within the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2019/20 – 2022/23. 

 
4. The Council has a substantial annual construction programme of work.  The current 

project position statement (PPS) shows there are 36 live projects currently being 
managed by the Council with an overall project outturn value of £82.770m. The 
majority of projects are running to time, cost and quality expectations with no 
foreseeable issues.   

 
5. The projects are managed either by the Council’s in-house management team, a 

Framework Partner or by Consultants sourced via an open/OJEU tender process.   
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendations 
 
6. It is recommended that Cabinet :- 

 
(a) Note the attached status position on construction projects. 
(b) Note projected capital expenditure and resources. 
(c) Approve the adjustments to resources as detailed in paragraph 20. 

 
Reasons 
 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: - 

 
(a) To inform Cabinet of the current status of construction projects.  
(b) To make Cabinet aware of the latest financial position of the Council. 
(c) To maintain effective management of resources. 

 
Paul Wildsmith     Ian Williams 
Managing Director     Director of Economic Growth and 
                Neighbourhood Services 
 
Background Papers 
 

(i) Capital Medium Term Financial Plan 2019/20 – 2022/23 
(ii) Project Position Statement November 2019 

 
Brian Robson : Extension 6608 
Claire Hayes : Extension 5404 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder. 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and 
wellbeing which this report needs to address. 

Carbon Impact There are no carbon impact implications in this 
report 

Diversity There are no specific implications for diversity 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 

Groups Affected The proposals do not affect any particular 
groups within the community 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision The report does not represent a key decision 

Urgent Decision For the purpose of the ‘call-in’ procedure this 
does not represent an urgent matter. 

One Darlington:
[...]
 Perfectly 
Placed 

The subject matter of the report, the Councils 
financial standing and financial management, is 
critical to delivery of the SCS, but this report 
does not contain new proposals. 

Efficiency The report contains updated information 
regarding efficiency savings contained in the 
MTFP. 

Impact of Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 
 

 

Page 32



 

 

  
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
4 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
 

 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2019-20 – QUARTER 3 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Charles Johnson  

Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director - Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an up-to-date forecast of the 2019-20 revenue budget outturn as part of 

the Council’s continuous financial management process. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The latest projection shows an overall improvement against the Medium Term 

Financial Plan (MTFP) of £0.545m, an increase of £0.670m from the position 
reported at Quarter 2.  This positive change is primarily due to improvements in 
Adult services of £0.745m, as there has been increased contributions from Health 
towards joint care packages provided.  We have also received additional income 
from the Council’s Joint Venture Investment Returns of £0.105m.  Conversely there 
has been a further decline in the Children and Education Services budgets of 
£0.170m.  This is mainly due to increased staffing required to meet the needs of 
additional children coming into Local Authority care, along with the subsequent 
school transport requirement.  
 

3. Further details of these over and underspends can be found in this report. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) The forecast revenue outturn for 2019-20 be noted. 

 
(b) The proposed carry forward of resources referred to in paragraphs 16 and 17 

be noted and approved. 
 

[...]
in respect of Non Domestic Rates (NDR) and Council Tax, exemptions and 
discounts granted, provision for bad debts and appeals and payments made to the 
Council’s General Fund, the Police and Fire & Rescue precept authorities and 
Central Government. 
 

21. At this stage in the year, the Council Tax Collection Fund is reporting an in-year 
deficit of £0.310m to add to a brought forward deficit of £0.170m, of which 
Darlington’s total share is £0.400m which will need to be met from general reserves 
and is identified in next years MTFP. The in-year deficit mainly consists of an 
increase in discounts and exemptions of £0.460m offset by a reduction in council 
tax support of £0.170m.  
 

22. The NDR Collection Fund is reporting an in-year deficit of £1m to add to a brought 
forward deficit of £0.575m, of which Darlington’s total share is £0.772m. The in-
year deficit mainly consists of a decrease in gross rates income of £0.227m and an 
increase in discounts, reliefs and exemptions of £0.785m. Some reliefs receive 
grant income and it is expected that the carry forward deficit will be funded by the 
receipt of business rates section 31 grant income during 2019/20. 

 
Conclusion 
 
23. The Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2019-20 are £17.267m, 

£0.545m better than budget and £0.670m higher than the quarter 2’s reported 
position. 
 

24. Of the £17.267m projected reserves, we have a risk reserve balance of £4.350m 
and a commitment to use £11.212m to support the 2019–2023 MTFP, leaving 
£1.705m one off funding to further support the general fund moving forward.  

 

Page 38



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

25. This projected position will be used to inform the 2020/21 – 2023/24 MTFP. 
 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
26. No external consultation has been carried out in preparing this report. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix  1This document was classified as: OFFICIAL #

Projected General Fund Reserve 
[...]
tee  
 
Relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
Leader 
 
Contact Officer/Report Author 
Lynne Wood, Elections Manager 
Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk 
 
Department 
Resources 
 
Wards Affected 
 
 
Consultation Process and Consultees 
E-mail. 
Internal consultees. 
 
Document to be submitted 
Report and Calendar of Council and Committee Meetings. 
 

Page 78



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 17 - 
 

 
Title 
Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring  - Quarter 3 
 
Brief Description 
To provide a summary of the latest Capital resource and commitment position, to 
inform monitoring of the affordability and funding of the Council’s capital 
programme. 
 
Decision Type 
Non-Key 
 
Decision Status 
For Determination 
 
Urgent Decision 
No 
 
Anticipated Restriction 
Open   
 
Decision Maker 
Cabinet 

Date of Decision 
4 Feb 2020 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee 
Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  
 
Relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
Resources Portfolio 
 
Contact Officer/Report Author 
Brian Robson, Head of Capital Projects, Peter Carrick, Finance Manager 
Central/Treasury Management 
brian.robson@darlington.gov.uk, peter.carrick@darlington.gov.uk 
 
Department 
Resources 
 
Wards Affected 
All Wards 
 
Consultation Process and Consultees 
None 
 
 
Document to be submitted 
Report 
 

Page 79



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 18 - 
 

 
Title 
Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 
 
Brief Description 
To provide an up to date forecast of the revenue budget outturn as part of the 
Council’s continuous financial management process. 
 
Decision Type 
Non-Key 
 
Decision Status 
For Determination 
 
Urgent Decision 
No 
 
Anticipated Restriction 
Open   
 
Decision Maker 
Cabinet 

Date of Decision 
4 Feb 2020 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee 
Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  
 
Relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
Resources Portfolio 
 
Contact Officer/Report Author 
Peter Carrick, Finance Manager Central/Treasury Management 
peter.carrick@darlington.gov.uk 
 
Department 
Resources 
 
Wards Affected 
All Wards 
 
Consultation Process and Consultees 
None 
 
 
Document to be submitted 
Report 
 

Page 80



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 19 - 
 

 
Title 
Schools Admissions 2021/22 
 
Brief Description 
To consider the Local Authority’s Admission Arrangements for the 2021/22 
academic year for maintained schools. 
 
Decision Type 
Key 
 
Decision Status 
For Determination 
 
Urgent Decision 
No 
 
Anticipated Restriction 
Open   
 
Decision Maker 
Cabinet 

Date of Decision 
4 Feb 2020 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
 
Relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
Children and Young People Portfolio 
 
Contact Officer/Report Author 
Melanie Dickinson 
 
 
Department 
Childrens and Adults 
 
Wards Affected 
All Wards 
 
Consultation Process and Consultees 
Meetings and e-mail. 
Consultation with Parents, Schools, Religious Authorities and the Local 
Community. 
 
Document to be submitted 
Report 
 

Page 81



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 20 - 
 

 
Title 
Climate Change Cross Party Working Group 
 
Brief Description 
To provide Members with an update on the work of the Climate Change Cross 
Party Working Group. 
 
Decision Type 
Non-Key 
 
Decision Status 
For Determination 
 
Urgent Decision 
No 
 
Anticipated Restriction 
Open   
 
Decision Maker 
Cabinet 

Date of Decision 
4 Feb 2020 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee 
Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  
 
Relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
Economy Portfolio 
 
Contact Officer/Report Author 
Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer 
hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk 
 
Department 
Resources 
 
Wards Affected 
All Wards 
 
Consultation Process and Consultees 
None 
 
 
Document to be submitted 
Report 
 

Page 82



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 21 - 
 

 
Title 
Darlington Station Improvements and Growth Zone 
 
Brief Description 
To present Members with the proposed Darling

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 6 February 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Durham (Chair), Allen, Bartch, Harker, Mrs D Jones, McEwan, 
Paley and Renton 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Keir and K Nicholson  
 
ABSENT – Councillor L Hughes 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Johnson, Lee, Marshall and Snedker 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Assistant Director Resources), 
Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), Dave Winstanley (Assistant 
Director Transport and Capital Projects), Brian Robson (Head of Capital Projects) and 
Shirley Wright (Democratic Manager) 
 
 

ER29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Harker declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute ER35 below as a 
Governor of George Dent and Borough Road Nursery Schools.  There were no other 
declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER30 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted  - The Minutes (previously circulated) of meetings of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 19 December 2019 and 9 and 23 January, 2020. 
 
REOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as correct records.  
 

ER31 CLIMATE CHANGE CROSS PARTY WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 
 

 The Chair of the Climate Change Cross Party Working Group attended the meeting to 
advise the Committee of the work, to date, of the Cross Party Working Group which 
had been established by Council to identify ways to reduce carbon emissions and 
achieve a carbon neutral status for the Borough. 
 
It was reported that the majority of the work to date had been fact finding, however 
the Group had recognised that one of the first areas to look at was the Council’s 
operations and behavioural change and it had been pleased to note that several 
members of staff within the authority had volunteered to be climate change 
champions to try and identify ways to reduce carbon emissions across their own work 
areas. 
 
The Chair also reported that the Group had met with the Council’s Senior 
Arboricultural Officer to discuss the tree planting scheme within the Borough, the 
Assistant Director Housing and Building Services to provide an overview in respect of 
the local authority housing, Planning and Building Control Officers on how legislation 
and regulations could impact on house building specifications and Councillor Snedker 
on the benefits of encouraging walking and cycling and implementing a 20 MPH 



 

 
-2- 

 

restriction in the urban area. 
 
It was reported that although Darlington had seen a 34 per cent reduction in CO2 
emissions from 2005 to 2017, there was still further reductions to be made and a lot 
more work to be done.  The Chair of the Working Group outlined some of the work 
which the Group intended to undertake going forward and requested that all Members 
promote and support initiatives within their own wards to reduce the figures. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee asked a number of questions of the Chair on his 
presentation and particular reference was made to whether the group had looked at 
the Council’s existing vehicle fleet and replacement programme and it was reported 
that there was a programme in place to move to electric vehicles as part of that 
replacement programme which was being looked at by Officers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
  
 

ER32 PROJECT POSITION STATEMENT AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING  - 
QUARTER 3 
 

 The Managing Director and the Director of Economic Growth submitted a report 
(previously circulated) together with a report (also previously circulated) which had 
been considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 4 February 2020, giving a 
summary of the latest capital resource and commitment position to inform monitoring 
of the affordability and funding of the Council’s capital programme, together with an 
update on the current status of all construction projects which were currently being 
managed by the Council. 
 
It was reported that the Council had a substantial annual construction programme of 
work which was delivering a wide range of improvements to the Council’s assets and 
more critically to Council services and that there were currently 35 live projects 
currently being managed by the Council, with the majority of those projects running to 
time, cost and quality expectations with no foreseeable issues. 
 
Particular reference was made to the slight slippage in the drainage element of the 
Ingenium Park Masterplan and Infrastructure project due to ecological reasons, 
however, it was reported that works would commence in November 2020, once the 
ecological window re-opened. 
 
Particular reference was also made to the re-development of West Cemetery and it 
was confirmed that the through-road across the allotment site to Pondfield Close had 
now been removed and a number of passing points had been included within the site 
where possible, the current position in relation to the enabling infrastructure at 
Ingenium Park; the expected completion of Feethams House in April 2020, the 
current situation in relation to the Stockton and Darlington trackbed; and the need to 
include information regarding the carbon impact of projects within the report.  
 
Members also raised questions in relation to the Summer works 2019/20 project and 
made reference to the Central Park Network rail accessway which had been deferred 
due to poor ground conditions. 



 

 
-3- 

 

 
Following questions by Members, it was reported that the new project management 
system ‘Project in a Box’ which Members had previously received information on 
would be implemented during 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

ER33 DARLINGTON TOWN CENTRE UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director Economic Growth gave a presentation on the Town Centre 
Strategy 2019-30 and outlined how the Council was working together with its partners 
to deliver positive change to the Town Centre, placing it at the heart of the community 
for years to come.  It was reported that the aim of the Strategy was to create a choice 
of high quality town centre residential accommodation which would improve the look 
and feel of the town centre and which would contribute to housing provision, 
economic growth and the evening economy. 
 
It was reported that, going forward, there were some challenges within the town 
centre which needed to be addressed, however, there were also a number of 
positives to build on. 
 
Reference was made to the footfall within the Town Centre, which indicated the, 
despite the indications being that more people were visiting Darlington, the town 
centre footfall appeared to lower than previously and it was suggested that this could 
be due to issues with the accuracy and location of the current footfall counters. 
Members were advised that replacement counters were being purchased which 
would be re-positioned to give much better data recording.  It was also reported that 
the current Performance Indicators which were being reported were being reviewed to 
enable more pertinent issues to be recorded such as shop turnover and footfall 
numbers when events were being held in the Town Centre and that these would be 
reported to future meetings of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Discussion ensued on the proposed redevelopment of an area of Skinnergate; which 
would involve the creation of a number of smaller retail kiosks at ground floor level 
with quality accommodation above and to the rear, which would be Council 
accommodation and be retained by the Council; public realm improvements, including 
lighting and shop fronts along Post House Wynd, and the acquisition of land in 
Commercial Street, East Street and Crown Street 
 
The Assistant Director also advised Members that a business case had been 
submitted for £7 million of funding to contribute to a £26 million project to renew and 
re-shape the Town Centre, excluding retail improvements, and it was expected that a 
decision on the outcome was expected in the next couple of weeks.   
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the 
Assistant Director Economic Growth for his presentation. 
 



 

 
-4- 

 

ER34 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 3 
 

 The managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with the 
quarter 3 revenue budget outturn report (also previously circulated) which had been 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 4 February, 2020. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2019/20 
were £17.267 million, £0.545 million better than budget and £0.670 million higher 
than the quarter 2 reported position and that, of the £17.267 million, there was a risk 
reserve balance of £4.350 million and a commitment to use £11.212 million to support 
the 2019-23 MTFP, leaving £1.705 million one-off funding to further support the 
general fund moving forward. 
 
Members were advised that the positive change was mainly as a result of 
improvements in Adult Social Care, due to increased contributions from Health 
partners towards the provision of joint health care packages and additional income 
from the Council’s Joint Venture Investment returns.  However, there had been a 
further decline in the Children’s and Education budgets due to staffing requirements 
and school transport requirements. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the pressure in legal fees and the projected 
overspend in relation to the Indoor Bowling Centre at North Road and it was reported 
that more specific detailed information would be supplied. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

ER35 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to the work programme items scheduled to be considered by 
this Committee and to give consideration to any additional areas Members felt should 
be added to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 


